

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 25, 2014]

No. 14-5018

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JACQUELINE HALBIG, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (NO. 13-623 (PLF))

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE SENATOR JOHN CORNYN, SENATOR TED
CRUZ, SENATOR ORRIN HATCH, SENATOR MIKE LEE, SENATOR ROB
PORTMAN, SENATOR MARCO RUBIO, CONGRESSMAN DAVE CAMP, AND
CONGRESSMAN DARRELL ISSA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
General Counsel
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1233 20th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 833-8400 x104
rosman@cir-usa.org

CARRIE SEVERINO
THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT
722 12th Street, N.W., Fourth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005

CHARLES J. COOPER
DAVID H. THOMPSON
HOWARD C. NIELSON
BRIAN W. BARNES
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CERTIFICATE IN SUPPORT OF SEPARATE BRIEF	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	ix
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	ix
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court’s Decision Raises Serious Separation of Powers Concerns by Effectively Amending the ACA in an Attempt To Make It Coherent.	4
A. Background.	6
B. The plain meaning of section 36B(c)’s unambiguous text is the law.....	10
C. The ACA’s unusual legislative history makes it especially inappropriate for the Court to revise section 36B(c) in an effort to harmonize it with the rest of the Act.....	14
1. The text of section 36B(c) embodies a legislative compromise that this Court is constitutionally bound to honor.	15
2. Given the ACA’s unusual legislative history, the Court has no basis on which to presume that its disparate provisions use language consistently.....	19

II. At a Minimum, the Court Should Not Foreclose Future Administrations
from Revisiting the IRS’s Highly Questionable Interpretation of Section
36B(c).21

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	16
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	5
* <i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	16
<i>Cabell Huntington Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 101 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1996).....	13, 14
<i>Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Center for Arms Control & Non-Proliferation v. Pray</i> , 531 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	17
* <i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Environmental Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	13
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	13
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	12
<i>MetroPCS Cal., LLC v. FCC</i> , 644 F.3d 410 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18
* <i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	21
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	16
* <i>Northeast Hospital Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
* <i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Stichting Pensioenfonds Voor de Gezondheid, Geestelijke en Maatschappelijke Belangen v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	18
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	18
* <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	17, 18
 <u>Legislative Materials and Rules</u>	
2 U.S.C. § 644.....	9
* 26 U.S.C. § 36B	2, 4, 5, 10, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

42 U.S.C. § 18031	11
42 U.S.C. § 18032	12
ACA § 1321	2, 3, 10, 21
ACA § 1562	20
ACA § 1563	20
ACA § 2721	19
ACA § 10107	20
H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. § 301 (Nov. 7, 2009).....	6
S. Con. Res. 21, 110th Cong. (2007)	9
S.1679, 111th Cong. § 142 (2009).....	7
S.1796, 111th Cong. § 1205 (2009).....	7
FED. R. APP. P. 29.....	2

Other

Carrie Budoff Brown, <i>Nelson: National Exchange a Dealbreaker</i> , POLITICO (Jan. 25, 2010, 7:59 PM), www.politico.com/livepulse/0110/Nelson_National_exchange_a_dealbreaker.html	11, 15
Carrie Budoff Brown & Patrick O'Connor, <i>The Fallout: Democrats Rethinking Health Care Bill</i> , POLITICO (Jan. 21, 2010, 4:35 PM), www.politico.com/news/stories/0110/31693.html	9, 10
Cong. Research Serv., <i>The Budget Reconciliation Process: The Senate's 'Byrd Rule'</i> (2010), http://assets.opencrs.com/rpts/RL30862_20100702.pdf	9
E.J. Dionne Jr., Editorial, <i>Why the Senate Must Pass Health Bill by Christmas</i> , WASH. POST (Dec. 7, 2009), www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/12/06/AR2009120602380.html	7
IRS: <i>Enforcing Obamacare's New Rules and Taxes: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform</i> , 112th Cong. 96 (2012).....	22
Jeffrey H. Kahn, <i>The Operation of the Individual Mandate</i> , TAX NOTES 521 (2011), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1904892	19
Jennifer Staman & Todd Garvey, Cong. Research Serv., RL7-5700, <i>Legal Analysis of Availability of Premium Tax Credits in State and Federally Created Exchanges Pursuant to the Affordable Care Act</i> (July 23, 2012).....	22

John Cannan, <i>A Legislative History of the Affordable Care Act: How Legislative Procedure Shapes Legislative History</i> , 105 LAW LIBR. J. 131 (2013)	6, 7
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (2001)	17
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 2387 (2003) ...	16, 17
Joint Staff Report of the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform and the House Committee on Ways and Means, <i>Administration Conducted Inadequate Review of Key Issues Prior to Expanding Health Law’s Taxes and Subsidies</i> (Feb. 5, 2014), http://oversight.house.gov/wp- content/uploads/2014/02/IRS-Rule-OGR-WM-Staff-Report- Final1.pdf	2, 21, 22, 23
Jordan Fabian, <i>Key Senate Democrat Suggests that He Didn’t Read Entire Healthcare Reform Bill</i> , THE HILL (Aug. 25, 2010, 2:40 PM), http://thehill.com/blogs/blog-briefing-room/news/115749-sen-baucus- suggests-he-did-not-read-entire-health-bill	10
Marguerite Bowling, <i>Video of the Week: We Have To Pass the Bill So You Can Find Out What Is in It</i> , THE FOUNDRY (Mar. 10, 2012, 3:30 PM), http://blog.heritage.org/2010/03/10/video-of-the-week-we-have-to-pass- the-bill-so-you-can-find-out-what-is-in-it	9
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-393, Transcript (Mar. 28, 2012)	15, 16
President Barack Obama, Remarks on the Affordable Care Act and the Government Shutdown in the Rose Garden, Washington, D.C. (Oct. 1, 2010), www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/10/01/ remarks-president-affordable-care-act-and-government-shutdown	11, 12
<i>Senate Democrats Win over Key Holdouts To Reach 60 Votes on Reform Bill</i> , CNN (Dec. 19, 2010), www.cnn.com/2009/POLITICS/12/ 19/health.care	7, 8
Shailagh Murray & Lori Montgomery, <i>Senate Passes Health-Care Bill, Now Must Reconcile It with House</i> , WASH. POST (Dec. 25, 2009), www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/12/24/AR200912 2400662.html	8
United States Senator Ben Nelson, Interview with LifeSiteNews.com (Jan. 26, 2010), www.lifesitenews.com/news/archive/ldn/2010/jan/10012603	15

United States Senator Ted Cruz, *The Legal Limit: The Obama Administration’s Attempts To Expand Federal Power – Report No. 2, The Administration’s Lawless Acts on Obamacare and Continued Court Challenges to Obamacare* (Dec. 9, 2013), www.scribd.com/doc/190442365/The-Legal-Limit-The-Obama-Administration-s-Attempts-to-Expand-Federal-Power-Report-No-2-Obamacare.....2
